# **Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd.**

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Tariff & Costing Section, Corporate Office, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, H.C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 001. Tel. No.011-23037200 Fax No.011-23329125



No.24-2/2009-R&C Date: 19.11.2009

## Circular R&C No. 94/09-10

## Sub: Revision in tariff of VPTs working under CDMA prepaid services-reg.

In continuation of this office letter of even No. dated 01.06.2009, 11.06.2009 and subsequent orders issued on the above subject, it has been decided by the competent authority to revise the activation charges and conversion charges applicable to CDMA PCO/VPT with the following terms and conditions:-

### a) Activation charges for CDMA pre-paid VPT with STD/ISD facility:-

SI. No.	Particulars	Existing	Revised
1	Activation charges including cost of SIM in Rs.	113.33	Nil
2	Service Tax @10.30% in Rs.	11.67	Nil
3	MRP of Activation Voucher in Rs.	125.00	Nil
4	Talk Value in Rs.	50	10
5	Validity in days	Life time*	Life time*

<sup>\*</sup> To continue with lifetime validity, minimum recharge of Rs.200 in every 180 days will be required.

#### b) Activation charges for CDMA pre-paid VPT without STD/ISD facility:-

SI. No.	Particulars	Existing	Revised
1	Activation charges including cost of SIM in Rs.	100	Nil
2	Service Tax @10.30% in Rs.	NA	Nil
3	MRP of Activation Voucher in Rs.	100	Nil
4	Talk Value in Rs.	100	10
5	Validity in days	Life time*	Life time*

<sup>\*</sup> To continue with lifetime validity, minimum recharge of Rs.100 in every 180 days will be required.

## c) Charges for converting CDMA postpaid VPT to CDMA prepaid VPT:-

SI.	Particulars	VPT with STD facility		VPT without STD facility	
No.		Existing	Revised	Existing	Revised
1	Conversion Voucher in Rs.	45.33	Nil	30.00	Nil
2	Service Tax @10.30% in Rs.	4.67	Nil	NA	Nil
3	MRP of Conversion Voucher in Rs.	50.00	Nil	30.00	Nil
4	Talk Value in Rs.	65.00	10.00	60.00	10.00
5	Validity in days	Life time*	Life time*	Life time*	Life time*

<sup>\*</sup> To continue with lifetime validity, minimum recharge of Rs.200/100 (as applicable for VPT with STD facility & VPT without STD facility respectively) in every 180 days will be required.

- 2. Each prepaid VPT will be credited with an amount of Rs.10 per month in the beginning of each month.
- 3. All other terms and condition will remain the same.
- 4. The above tariff will be applicable with **immediate effect**.
- 5. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this regard.

6. This circular is issued based on the approval of the Competent Authority in CDMA File No.69-3/2009-CDMA/Pt-3. For any queries/clarification communication in the matter may be addressed to GM (NWP-CDMA/WIMAX), Corporate Office, BSNL, New Delhi.

(Prema Krishnamachari) Dy. General Manager (T&C)

To

All CGMs- Telecom Circles/ Telephone Districts.

## Copy to:

- 1) CMD, BSNL.
- 2) Directors- CM/CFA/E/HR/F, BSNL.
- 3) ED-F/CA/NB, BSNL.
- 4) All PGMs / GMs, BSNL C.O.
- 5) GM (IT) for making necessary update in website and place in news item.
- 6) GMs (Marketing)/(Sales)-for giving publicity.
- 7) GMs (CMTS/CDMA-Billing Centre).
- 8) Director General P & T Audit, Delhi- 110054.
- 9) OL Section -for Hindi version.
- 10) Guard file.

(Subrat Kumar Mohakud) Dy. Manager (T&C)